FAKHR-I MUDABBIR

second group of references treats specifi-
cally her relations with Ibn Humayd and
Bunan; these take up themes of intimacy,
trust (or its absence), and betrayal, sug-
gesting that her relations with both men
involved physical and emotional inten-
sity alike. Finally, there are numerous
references to her poems. In lieu of com-
plete texts, however, the sources typically
provide citations or individual lines that
‘are, in many cases, subjected to analysis
and debate. The verse deals mostly with
broad, typical themes: the vagaries of love
and passion, the pitfalls of intimacy, the
shifting tides of fate, and the pleasures of
leisure and sophisticated company.
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Fakhr-1 Mudabbir

Fakhrsi Mudabbir (c.552-633/
1157-1236) is the shuhra of Fakhr al-Dm
Muhammad b. Manstir Mubarak Shah
al-Qurayshi, a Persian author and court-
ler under successive Ghaznavid, Gharid,
and ShamsT sultans in South Asia. He is
noted for his Persian-language literary
masterpieces, the Shajara-yi ansab (“The
tree of genealogies”) and the Addb al-jiarb
wa-I-shaj@'a (“The etiquette of war and
valour™).

Members of Fakhri Mudabbir's
family were connected to the Ghaz-
navid court under Sultain Mahmid (r.
388-421/998-1030). He claims descent
from Bilge Tekin (d. 364/974-5), ruler
of Ghazna and ghulam (military slave
commander) to Alptekin (Alptegin, d.
c. 352/963), who was subject to the
Samanid ruler, Amir Manstir b. Nuah (r.
350~65/961-76) (Fakhr-i Mudabbir, Adab
al-harb, 246-47; Bosworth, Bilgetigin;
Bosworth, Fakhr-i Mudabbir). Another
prominent ancestor was Abal 1-Faraj, the
treasurer to Ibrahim Mas‘ad (d. 491/1098)
during the years 451-92/1059-99 (Khan,
129; Fakhr-i Mudabbir, 4dab al-harb, 104).
His father was a scholar of note in Ghazna
and Lahore (Khan, 129; Fakhr-i Mudab-
bir, Ta’ikh, 68).

Fakhr-i Mudabbir lived during the time
of the Ghuzz invasions of Ghazna, which,
in 557/1162, forced his family to migrate
to Lahore, the Ghaznavid capital. In
about 583/1187, when Khusraw Malik b.
Khusraw Shah (r. 555-82/1160-86) was
deposed in Lahore, Fakhr-i Mudabbir
returned to Ghazna to retrieve proper-
tes and endowment papers (kdghaz-ha-yi
amlak-i aslaf) relating to his ancestral
ongins (Fakhr<i Mudabbir, Ta%ikh, 69).

The encyclopaedia of Islam Three, 2012 / 4, Leiden 2012.
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was so mad after the office of the Prime Minister that he linked
himself up with the Fida’is. He was so strongly suspected of his
association with the murder that Taj al-Mulk himself was assassinated
some four months later. As a matter of fact, Nizam al-Mulk remained
in his office till his martyrdom. If Nizam al-Mulk had been dismissed
from his post then there was no sense in his travelling with Malik
Shah to Baghdad. Shortly before his departure, he handed over the
Siyasat Namah  for calligraphy to Muhammad Maghribi, the
copyist of the Royal Library. During this During this journey
calamity befaell him and there was yelling and crying as Nizam al-
Mulk was stabbed. Indeed Malik Shah himself was shocked and came
with tears in his eyes and sat down by his wounded minister. Thus one
can conclude quite confidently that the story of Nizam al- Mulk’s
dismissal is not true. According to Rawandi (d. A.H. 599/A.C.
1202), “Terkan Khatun wanted to put Taj al-Mulk in the office of
Nizam al-Mulk.” This shows that Terkan Khatun and her supporters
in the court might have spread a rumour about Nizam al-Mulk’s
dismissal to win over the supporters of Nizam al-Mulk to weaken his
position. However, the rumour was.spread from the royal palace
and vigorously spread by powerful courtiers and minlsters and thus an
authority like Rawandi was misled and wrote about the dismissal.
However, Ibn al-Athir, Ibn al-Qalamsl and Al-Bundar, either do not
mention the dismissal or say clearly that Nizam al-Mulk was not
dismissed. The Encyclopaedia of Islam says that Sultan Malik Shah
“did not dare to dismiss him.” The earliest historian to assert that he
was dismissed is Rashid al-Din Fadle Allah, who appears to have
misunderstood the purport of some verses by. al-Nahhas quoted in the
Rahat al-Sudur, and really composed after Nizam’s death.”

The assassination. of. Nizam al-Mulk brought about . the
disintegration of the state. This is one of the proofs of his administrative
farsightedness. He not only remained the wazir of the empire of thirty
years but was also directly concemed with its progress and achievements.
The symptoms of its decline began to manifest themselves in the form
of the conflict for succession to the throne after the murder of Nizam
al-Mulk. :
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The Llfe and Works of Fakhr-l-
Mudabblr

[Abstract: Medieval India’s history, society etc. are.documented
with minute details. Fakhr-I-Murdabbir was one such wrlter and
hence the 1mportance of a study of the person.]

Introductlon

Although Fakhr-i-Mudabbir is the author of an important and
original book on the art of warfare in medieval India, which has
received some attention of the scholars but not the attention it deserves
yet no detailed information about his life is available. His biography

does not seem to appear in any book written in the medieval times and
he is'a neglected figure.

’ Thererare m_any_ incorrect statements made about his name, his
father’s name and family pedigree, his dates of birth and death and
other facts concernmg his life, and he has been mixed up by some
eminent modem scholars with Fakhr ad-Din Mubarakh Shah, a poet
of Marv ar Rud who was Fakhr-i-Mudabbir’s contemporary.

" tis niot difficult to establish the facts about Fakhr ad-Din Mubarak
Shah’s life and timés as information about him is available in the
rabqqat-zNaszrz of Minhaj-i-Siraj, the Lubab al-Albab of Muhammad
‘Awfi, the al-Kamil of Ibn al-Athir and the Habib as-Siyar of
Khwandmir. Similarly, the two books by Fakhr-i-Mudabbir—the Adab
al-Harb wash-Shuja‘ah and the Shajra-i-Ansab—are useful sources
of information about Fakhr ad-Din Mubarak Shah. This article’ $ main

obJect is"te-give an authentlc and accurate account of his life and
works




THE GENEALOGIES OF FAKHR’-UD-DI'N,
MUBARAK SHAH

In the year 1912 Mr A. G. Ellis* purchased from Messrs
Quaritch in London a Persian MS in large octavo size and
comprising 125 folios in elegant nesfa‘/fg writing on thick
yellowish paper. The MS dates from about the fifteenth
century, and was presumably bound at about the end of the
eighteenth or beginning of the nineteenth century for a
European who stamped on the back the title “ Bukr Unsab.”
On a.flyleaf probably contemporary with the present binding
of the MS there is a note written by a Persian which, while
it contains much that is true, is at the same time misleading.
The following is a translation of this note :

« The Xitdh-i Bakr-i Ansdb was compiled in twelve years at Ghaznin by
Mubérak Shah? Siddiqi, known as Fakhr-Mudir, who desired to lay it before
Sultan Shihdb-ud-Din Ghirf in Lahore : but owing to the departure of the
Sultan for Ghaznin (which he had made his Capital), and to the murder of

the Sultan on the way thither at a place called Damyak, this could not be
done. As soon as Sultan Qutb-ud-Din Ai-Beg heard of the news of the

Sultan’s murder he marched from Delhi to Lahore, and by the intermediary *

of the famous general Asad-ud-Dawlah, Sayyid ar-Rijal Ulugh D4d Beg
‘Alf Mubhammad Abu'i-Hasan, the work was laid before Sultan Qutb-ud-Din,
who duly commended it, and ordered his scribe to prepare a very fine and
rare copy in #nesta‘ly on Wasli paper.

Now it would seem from the style of writing of the K4tib that this [MS]
is the selfsame copy which was written by the command of Sultan Qutb-ud-
Din for the Royal Library : and God knows best whether this is correct.”

The writer of the Persian note displays his ignorance
when he says the copy made for Qutb-ud-Din’s Royal Library
was written in nesfa‘/fg, for in 1206 A.D. this form of writing
had not yet been invented : and, seeing that Mr Ellis’ MS
is written in an elegant nesfa‘'/fg, it cannot be the copy
referred to.

1 1 take this opportunity of expressing my grateful thanks to Mr Ellis
for lending me this MS and giving me an opportunity of studying its
contents.

2 The author of the Aradic History of Gujardt tells us that Mubdrak
Shdk was a title conferred on the Head Farrash. A Farrash with this title
is mentioned in the Zabdagdt-i-Ndsirf (see Raverty’s Trans. p. 659).
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Now with regard to the identity of this work and its
author, the references I found in other histories were not

quite convx.rjlm.ng, and it seemed at first as if it were a question
of mere coincidence.

Let me quote these two references :

(1) Tbn-ul-Athr mentions among the various occurrences of the year
AH. 602 tha,t “in this year in the month of Shawwil died Fakhr-ud-Din
_Mubara}k Shah ibn Abu’l-Hasan al-Marv-ur-Redhi, who wrote good poetry
in Persian and Arabic. He was held in great esteem by Ghiyas-ud-Din the
Great, lord of Ghazna, Herdt and other towns. He owned a gﬁést—house in
which there were books and chess boards. There the learned perused the
books and the ignorant played chess.”

(2) Minhdj Sirdj Jtzajan{ in the sixteenth “Tabaqa” of his Tabagdi-i-
Wdsirt ma’kes several allusions to a certain Fakhr-ud-Din Mub4rak Shih of
Marv-ur-ridh (obviously the man referred to by Ibn-ul-Athir) and tells us
that in A.H. 602 he saw in the Library of a royal princess a copy of
the genealogical work composed by this Fakhr-ud-Din. There are three
references to the work! and on each occasion an expression® is used which

might lead one to suppose that the genealogies were in verse, and this was
the interpretation put on it by Raverty.

Iam now convinced that Raverty was wrong, and that
Mr Ellis’ MS contains a copy of the work seen by Jazajani
in A.H. 602. Itdid not at first occur to me that it is almost if
not quite inconceivable that an accurate genealogy could be
written in verse ; and secondly the expression of the original
quoted:-above though used technically for “ composing ”
verses could be applied equally well to the “arrangement” of
genealogical tables. '

There is a second passage in Ibn ul-Athir (Tornberg,

vol. x11, p. 101—Cairo x1, p. 64) which evidently refers to
our author :

‘“In the year A-H. 595 Ghiyds-ud-Din abandoned the Karrdmi heresy,
and became a Shéfi‘ite : and this was due to the presence at his court of a
certain individual known as Fakhr Mubarak Shih, who wrote verses in
Persn’m and was learned in many sciences. This man introduced to Ghiyas-
ud-Din, Shaykh Wahfd-ud-Dfn" Abw'l-Fath Mubammad Ibn Mabmud al-
Marv-ur-ridhi, the Shafi‘ite lawyer, who expounded to the king the Shafi‘ite
tenets, and explained to him the error of the Karrdmi sect. And thus the
king became a Shafi‘ite and built Shéfi‘ite schools, and in Ghazna he built
them a mosque and provided for their welfare. In consequence of this
the Karrdmis did their best to injure Wahfd-ud-Din, but God did not
permit their machinations to succeed.”

' See Text, Bibliotheca Indica, pp. ¢4 and sa.
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FAHREDDIN MUBAREKSAH’IN SECERE-YI ENSAB
iSiMLi ESERININ TURKCE TERCUMESI

Abdollah DODANGEH™

Oz

Bu makale tam adi Muhammed b. Mansur b. Said b. Ebu’l-Ferec et-
Teymi el-Kuresi olan ve Fahr-i Mudir veya Mubdreksdh lakaplanyla tani-
nan Fahreddin Mubareksah'in Secere-yi ensdb isimli eserinin Ttrkge ter-
ciimesini ihtiva etmektedir. Hayatt hakkinda elimizde ¢ok az bilgi bulu-
nan Mubdreksdh’in muhtemelen 1150-1157 yillan arasinda Multan seh-
rinde dogmus olmaldir.

Mubdreksah terctimemize konu olan eserini miladi 1206 senesinde
Mu'izzu’d-din Muhammed’e sunmak istemis, ancak bu hiiktimdarin 6ldii-
riilmesi tizerine eserini onun yerine gegen Kutbu'd-din Aybeg’e sunmustur.

Miiellifin tek niisha halinde gimimiize ulasan eseri muhtemelen asil
niishamn yansindan daha azin teskil etmektedir. Toplam 27 varak olup
E. Denison Ross tarafindan Tarikh-i Fakhru’d-din Mubarakshah ismi ile
Londra’da yaywnlanmistir. Eserin Tiirk tarihi agisindan dnemi, Tiirkler ve
Tirk boylart hakkinda yer yer énemli malumat ihtiva etmis olmasidir.
Muellif Tirkistan'da yasayan cesitli topluluklann kullandiklart alfabeler
ve cesitli kasideler, rubailer érnekleriyle birlikte vermektedir. Aynca eser-
de cesitli Trirk boylanmn isimlerine de deginilmektedir.

Anahtar kelimeler: Fahreddin Mubdreksdah, Secere-yi Ensab-i

Mubareksah, Tirkler, Tiirk Boylan, Ortagag Trirk Tarihi.

* Bu makale Fahreddin Mubareksah tarafindan kaleme alinan ve Tarih adiyla da bilinen Se-
cere-yi Ensdb-i Mubdreksdh isimli eserin E. Denison Ross tarafindan yayinlanan metni ze-
rinden terctime edilmistir (“The Geneaologies Of Fakhrud-Din Mubarak Shah”, One{nal Stu-
diés, Ajab Nama, 1922). Beni bu 6nemli eseri terciumeye tegvik eden ve terctimeyi Fars({a
metin ile karsiastirarak dtzeltme ve ilavelerde bulunan degerli dostum Bilent Ozkuzugii-
denli'ye i¢ten tesekktrlerimi sunuyorum. )

** Mimar Sinan Universitesi Ortacag Tarihi Béltimti Doktora Ogrencisi.
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EGITICI BIR $AHSIYET OLARAK
FAHREDDIN MUBAREKSAH
(1142-1206)

1- Hayat1 ve Eserleri
1.1. Hayats

Hiiseyin AKYUZ"

Heniiz Gazneliler dénemine gelmeden
once, Afganistan ve Kuzey Hindistan
bolgelerinde ¢ok kalabahk Tiirk gruplannm
bulundugu ve bunlarin gok kuvvetli bir siyasi
ve askeri niifuza sahip olduklan bilinmektedir.
Yine bu bolgelerde, Islamiyetin yayimasindan
onceki devirlerde de, biiyiik bir Tiirk varhgindan
so7. edilmektedir. Ciinkii Ortaasyadan bu
kesimlere ¢ok bilyiik gogler olmug, buralara
gelerck yerlegen Tirk gruplar, gok kuvvetli
siyasi ve askerl organizasyonlar olugturmuglar
ve c¢ok gegitli Kkiiltiirel etkinlikler
sergilemiglerdir. Bu genig cografyada Sakalar,
Kalaglar, Karluklar ve Eftalitler gibi prototiirk
ve Tiirk boylan yagamiglardar. ilk [sldm ordulan
bugiinkii Afganistan ve Kuzey Hindistan
yoresine geldikleri zaman, bu gruplara
rastlamiglardi. Gaznelilerin bu bblgede deviet
kurmasindan sonra ise, Tiirk niitus ve
hakimiyeti daha da artmaya baglamig ve burasi
bir miiddet sonra hemen her bakimdan bir Tiirk
beldesi haline gelmigtir. Fakat Gaznelilerden
sonra ve ¢ok kisa bir zaman, bu yorede,
“Gorlular™in siyasi egemenlifine gahit
oluyoruz. Ancak onlarin siyasi egemenlif,
yalmzca isimden ibaret kalmigtir. Ciinki hemen
hemen biitiin devlet organlan ve teba Tiirklerden
olugmustur. Ozellikle ordu ve biirokraside,

Tiirklerin kesin bir egemenliginin bulundugu

her tiirlii kugkudan wzakur. Tiirk kolemelerinin
yanmnda, diger Tiirk aydinlan da, devlet
hizmetlerinde gorev almuglardir. Iste "Fahr-i
Miidir" lakabiyla anilan Fahreddin Miibarckgah
da bu dopemde! ve bu bolgede, ¢ok onemli bir
kigi olarak yagamig ve "Gun" hiikiimdaranna
cok yakn bir deviet adamu olarak tammmgtir.
Fahreddin Miibarekgah'in hayati ve
eserleri iizerine egilen ve bu alanda kiigiik ¢apl
da olsa baza aragtirmalar yapan yerli ve yabanct
yazarlar bulunmaktadir. Bu yazarlar arasinda
D.Ross, Gauthiot, E.Browne, G.Clausen,
ibn'il Esir, Muhammed Emin Razi ve
Muhammed Avfi gibi yabanci araghncdarn
yamnda, M.Fuad Kopriilii, Zeki Velidi Togan

Atatiirk Universitesi Fen-Edebiyat Fakultesi

Sosyoloji Bolumii ' Ofretim Uyesi.
1 Kopriliizdde, M.Fuad; Turk Dili ve Lidebiyan
Hakkinda Araguirmalar, Kanaatl Kitabevi,
1934, Istanbul, 5.124.

ve Nihat Sami Banarh gibi Tirk bilim
adamlarinn bulundugunu belirtmemiz gerekir.
Bunlarin diginda en giivenilir kaynak hi¢ kugku
yoktur ki, yazarn kendi eserlendir. Cok sayida
eser verdigi anlagilan yazar, bu eserlerini
gencllikle Fars diliyle yazmugtur. Simdi onun
hakkinda bu kigi ve kaynaklardan edindifimiz
bilgileri, belli bir diizen igerisinde vermeye
¢aligalum.

Fahreddin Miibarekgih'in nerede ve ne
zaman dogdugu kesin olarak bilinmemektedir.
"Yalmiz I'inci asrin ilk yansi sonlannda-
takriben 520-530 hicri- dogdufu tahmin
olunabilir. Aslen Merverrud'lu olan bu ailenin,
oradan ne zaman aynldifini bilemiyoruz. Yalmz
Fahreddin'in daha gengliginde Gorlular sarayina
intisap ederek Sultan Aldeddin Cihansuz'un...
daha sonra Sahabeddin Muhammed'in-ki
Mu'iziiddin 1akabi almugtie-... devirlerinde
yagadigiu ve onlann jtimadu kazandigim
biliyoruz."

Yazarumz hakkinda bilgi veren gok
onemli kaynaklardan biri olan "Liibab Elilbab"
isimli eserin yazann Muhammed Avfi, onun,
¢ok cesitli invanlar tajidifim One stirer.
Mubammed Avii'ye gire bu tinvanlar sunlardur:
«Sadr-iil ecel iil ekrem, fahr-iid devlet veddin” ve
wmelik-iil ‘kelam". Avfi, yazarmizi goyle
anlatiyor: "Fahreddevle veddin Miibarekgah bin
el Hiiseyin el Mevruzi, beyn aleminde zarvede
bir kigi olup, yazdifi muhtegem eserleri ile
oliimsiizlegmig bir insandir. Ciinki onun
eserleri kendisinden sonra yazilan birgok esere
kaynaklik ctmig ve bundan dolay: hakh bir
saygi ve itibara mazhar olmugtur. Onun
bilimsel ozellikleri yamnda, stiin kigilik ve
erdemleriyle de tanindigim biliyouz. Fakirleni
koruyup kolladi, diigkiinlere yardim etifi ve
bunun i¢in sarayinin kapisini siirekli agik
tuttugu soylenmektedir. Sarayina her cins ve
kilikta insanlarin geldifi ve kendilerine izzet ve
ikramlarda bulundugu biitin kaynaklar
tarafindan dogrulanmaktadir. O, son derece
iyiliksever bir insandi. Bundan dolayr onun
kapist siirekli agik kalmig ve bitiin ihtiyag
sahipleri onun y;xrchnllarmdant'aydalmnn1§lard1.
Sarayina her kesimden, ruti, kafi, sapkali,
sapkasiz, sankli, sariksiz, zahit ve kalender
ayirim yapilmaksizin herkes kabul edilird.
Ciinkii Miibarekgah'in adamlar, her sabah
saraym kapilanm ardma kadar acarlar, gok listiin
bir konukseverlik 6rnegi gostererek fakirleri ve
garipleri igeri alarak onlarm kannlarnm doyurur
ve onlan agirlarlardi. Bu konukseverlikten
herkes hognut oldugundan, Miibarekgah'm
iyilikseverlifi ve comertligi dilden dile dolagir
hale gelmigti. Ayrica Gur sultam Gryaseddin de,

2 A.ge, 5128




zim ve nesirde de glicliyda. Yazist giizel bir
hattatti. Algak goniillilighi ve Kur’an’ giizel
oluyusuyla da tanindi. Banarl, Memldk
Tiirkgesiyle yazilmis kasidelerinden bahsetti.
Eserleric ~Firk Dilinin kurallarmm  Ogreten
Ummehatii’l- Kelimeteyn adli bir kasidesi, bir
lugati ve kasideleri bulundugunu Ebu Hayyan
Kitabu’l-Idrdk Ii Lisani’l-Etrék adli kitabinda
vazdi. Kaside fi Kavaidi Lisani’t-Tiirk veya
Kavd'idii Lisani’t-Tiirk adlartyla amlan bu
Arapea kaside hentiz bulunamadi. Ar@’isii’n-
Nefa’is (Fars dilinde), el-Igrdb fi'l-I'rab,
Tkedu’'I-Beyan (132 beyitlik Arapga kaside olup
bir niishast British Museum’dadir), Kaside
fi'l-Arabiyye, Serhu’l-Kasideti'l-Miitezammi-
ne li-limi’l-Ariiz (Bir yazmast Kibnis TC Seli-
miye K nu. 37), el-Kasidetii'n-Nebeviyye,
Nazmu Muhtasari’l-Kudiirf.

Kay.: Zin'kli, el-A’lam 7199, GAL Suppl 2/924;
Hediyyetii’l-Arifin 2/143; IMZKEKF 2/232, KZEKF
2/1345; Kehhale, Mu’cemii’l-Miiellifin 12/3G; OM
1/303-304; RTET 1/361; “Fahreddin Mehmed”,
TDEA 2/142; Ahmet Caferoglu, Tirk Dili Tarihi,
2/193; Cevat Izgi, “Fahreddin Divrigi” TDVIA
12/82-83; TET/K s. 273; TH s. 453; 1. Aslanoglu,
Divrigi Sairleri, 1561, =M. CUNBUR

©  FAHREDDIN Miibarek Sah (1126/1135-1206):

Tarihgi ve sair. Asil adi Muhammed’dir. lyi
bir 6grenim gordi. Arapga ve Fars¢a 6grendi.
Gur hiikiimdarlarinca begenilip saraya alindi.
Devrinin 6nde gelen bilginlerinden oldu. Fahr-1
Miidir, Fahru’d-Devle ve’d-Din, Melikii’l-
Kelam diye tanindi. Kaggarli Mahmud’dan
“sonra yetisen biiyik Tiirk milliyetcisidir. La-
hor’da &ldii. Arapga ve Farsga siirler yazdi.
Afvi (1171~-1233~) Liibabw’l-Elbib 1nda ka-
sidelerinin ve rubailerinin giizelligi ve akicih-
giyla tanindigindan s6z etti. Ibni’l-Esir el-
Kémil’de Arapea siirlerinden bahsetmekteyse
de divan hiline getirilmemis olan bu siirler gii-
niimiize ulasamadi. Eserleri: Secer-i Ensab,
1196°da telifi bitirilip 1206’ da Gur hilkiimdar:
Kutbeddin Aybeg’e sunulan bu eser, Tarih-i
Fahreddin Miibdreksah diye de adlandirildi.
Yazar bu eserde Tiurk tarthi, Turklerin kullan-
dif alfabeler, Tiirk etnolojisi, Tlirklerin mezi-
yetleri hakkinda 6nemii bilgiler verdi, Tiirkle-
rin teskilatcr bir millet ve Tiirk¢e’nin Arap-
¢a’dan sonra en mikemmel dil oldugunu ileri
sitrdii, Cin ve Iran dahi! Tiirk hitkiimdarlarinin
idaresi altindaki yerleri Tirkistan saydi. Bu
eserin 84 sayfalik ilk béliimii E. Denison Ross
tarafindan 1927°de Londra’da yaymmland.
Eserin 136 ensab secerehik kism: kaybolmus-

FAHRI

tur. Rahtku’t-Tahkik telifi 1188°de tamamlan-
di. Nesebname Gur hanedani hakkinda yazil-
mis bir vekayinidmedir. Medhal-i Manziim der
Ilm-i Niicim, gesitli kaynaklarda adi gegen bu
eser heniiz bulunamadi.

Kay.: E. Denison Ross, “The Genealogies of
Fakhr-ud-din Mubérak $ah”, Orienral Studies
(Amsterdam 1973, s. 392-413; Ibn Esir, el-Kamil
12/242-243; M. Fuad Kopriilt, Tiirk Dili ve Edebi-
yati Hakkinda Arastirmalar, fst. 1934, s, 120 vd.;
Z. Velidi Togan, Umumi Tiirk Tarihine Giriy, st
1946, 1. C.; RTET 17225, 235, 257-260; 2/1066:
TA 16/83; TDEA 3/142; TDVIA 12/87. =oM. CUN-
BUR

FAHREDDIN Rami (?7-1442/43): Alim ve ya-

zar. 1. Bayezid devrinde Bolu’nun Mudurnu
ilgesinde seyhlik yapti. Devrinde Fahreddin
Razi kadar s6hret kazand: ve bu tinlii dlimden
ayirmak i¢cin Rmi nispeti verildi. Tesirli du-
alar hakkinda bir eseriyle fetvalan, tasavvuf
ve kelamla ilgili eserleri vardir: Eserle-
ri/Fetva: Miistemilii’ l-Ahkam (SK Yeni Cami
koleksiyonunda). Tasavvuf: Ferdidii'l-Ledli.
Ibn Fahreddin diye taminan oglu da Esrar-i
Muharmmediye adli bir eser yazdi.

Kay.: OM, 1972, 1/95; SO 4/10. =sM. CUNBUR

FAHRETDIN Uh, bk. RIZAETDIN, Féhrétdin

uly

FAHRI (7-1538): Divan sairi. Trabzon’da dogdu.

Adt Mehmed Fahreddin Celebidir. Aslen Iz-
nikli olan Ecezadelerdendir. Bursa kadist iken
vefat eden Ecezade Mehmed Efendinin oglu-
dur. Sicill-{ Osmant’de babasmim ads Yakub ola-
rak gecmektedir. Tuhfe-i Naili’de, Mecdi’nin
Sakdyik Zeyli'nde de Yakub olarak geetigi
vurgulanarak bu bilginin yanlishfna dikkat
cekiliyorsa da matbu Sakdyik Zeyli ‘ndeki
maddenin baghgmdaki yanlis kayit, metin
kisminda “Mehmed Celebi ibn Ya’kub” sek-
linde tasrih edilerek Yakub Celebinin Fah-
ri’nin babasi oldugu bildirtlmistir. Fahreddin
Mehmed dogdugunda babas: Mehmed Celebi
Trabzon kadisi, Yavuz Selim de orada seh-

-zade idi. Devrin dlimlerinden 1yi bir egitim

goren Fahreddin Mehmed., Mevlana Seydi
Celebiden miilazim olduktan sonra swrasiyla
Efdal-zade, Davud Pasa, Edime’de Celeb1
Medresesine, Ug Serefeli Medreseye ve niha-
yet Sahn-1 Semén medreselerinden birine mii-
derris oldu. Kanuni'nin musahiplerinden olan
Fahri Celebi, bir ¢ok mansibi, Kanuni'nin pa-
disahhg1 zamanmda elde etti. Kanuni Sultan

TURK DUNYAST ORTAK EDEBIYATI: Tiirk Diinyas: I : D

Edebiyatcilar Ansiklopedesi, ¢, IV, ANKARA 2004, '

i
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T reddin  Mhlpereia %ﬁh% )
943, Fakhr al-din Abi Sa%id® Mubdrak-shih b. al-Husain® al-
Marwarriidhi (Persian: Marw-i-rodi) died, according to Ibn al-Athir,7 in
Shawwal 602/1206.8 He was, the historian assures ug, 2 [418] fine poet
in Persian and in Arabic and had enjoyed a high position with the ruler
o‘f Ghaznah and Herat, Ghiyath al-din al-Kabix (i.e. the Ghoxd

5The kunyah is mentibned only by Tbn al-Fuwaff. ‘

6Hj5s father’s name is given thus by “Aufi and Ibn al-Fuwafi. The published text 05: =
Ibn al-Athir has *al-Hasan”, presumably a scribal error. : o

TXII p. 160-1. The same authior, XII p. 101, mentiops *al-Fakhr Mubérak-Shah’
in connection with Ghiyath al-din’s conversion to the ShafiT madhhab, but T suspect
that here the author has confused our Mubéral{.—sha’.h with Fakhr al-din al-Razi.

8The same date is gi{ren by Ton al-Fuwatf, who claims that Nasir al-din Tﬁ§i ‘told
me’ it, but given the fact that Ibn al-Fuwafl’s whole entry agrees more of less literally
with Thn al-Athir the claim has to be taken with a grain of salt.

Blois, Frangois de, Persian literature: a Bio -bibliographical survey : poetry of the
pre-Mongol period, London 2004. pp. ZSL;?V “"”fgig@ . ISAM DN:170961

LATE ELEVENTH TO EARLY ’IHIRTEENTH CENTURY 349

bul Ayasofya 4792 fol. 767a-788a (see BSOAS VI p. 856-8. Copied by
Astad b. Muhammat:d al-Katib and dated 816/1413-4); Universite FY
538/14 (Ates 94. Dated 826/1423); Laleli 2010/5 (Mikrafilm-ha I 403).
Cf. Munz. IV 30111-2.

Storey has shown (contra Ross) ‘pf,‘\at this author is‘ not identical
with his near contemporary the genealogist (in prose) Mubarak-shih
Muhamad b. Mansir al-Qurashi,! More recently Munzawi has con-
fused him with the lexicographer Fakhr al-din Mubarak-shah Qawwas,
who lived a century later,? ‘

‘Aufi I p. 125-33 (dand Qazwini ad loc. as well as his Yad-dasht-ha
VI p. 95-9); Ibn al-Athir, al-Kamil ft I-ta’rikh, ed. Torberg, X1 p. 160
ult.-161; Shams p. 356-7; Sharwani, Nuz’hat al-mdjalis (see below,
appendix II); Minhaj 1 Sirdj, Tabagat i Nagirt, @aicuﬁta 1864, p. 28-9,
81; Tbn al-Puwati, el-Juz’ al-rabi® min relkhis majma® al-adab fi [420]
muGam al-algab, ed. M. Jawad, Damascus 1962-7, no. 2301; Mustauft
p. 749; Mu‘n al-din Muhammad Isfizarl, Raudat al-jannat fi ausaf madi-
nat Hardt, ed. M. Kizim Imam, Tehran 1338sh./1959, p. 355-7;
Khwénd-mfr, Bombay ed., I p. 155; Razi I p. 11-2 (no. 516); Hajjt
Khalifah V p. 472 no. }1680 (‘Mubdrak ‘ﬂdhi’); Adhar I p. 656-7;
Hidayat, Majma® 1 p. 373-4 (‘Fakhr al-din i Khwarammi’, sic!); E.
Denison Ross, ‘The genealogies of Falhr-ud-din, Mubarak Shah’, 4
volume of oriental studies presented to Edward G. Browne, Cambridge
1922, p. 392-413; Ahmet-Zeki Validi, ‘On Mubarakshah Ghuri’, BSOS
VI, 1930-2, p. 846-8; PL I p. 1164-7; Khaiydm-piir p. 433 (‘Fakhii i
Khwarazmi’).

244, al-Saiyid Sharaf al-din3 Muhammad b. Nasir al-‘Alawi was,
according to ‘Aufi, the elder brother of Satyid Hasan Ghaznawi; this
information is in so far problematic as those authorities who are not
dependent on ‘Aufi give Saiyid Hasan’s father the name Muhammad, pot

1For whom see also Ej;(z Suppt. s.v. ‘Fakhr-i Mudabbir’ (C.E. Bosworth).
2Qawwas flourished under ‘Al%’ al-din Khalji, at the end of the 7th/13th or the
beginning of 8th/14th century; cf. PL I p. §. ‘
3His Zaqaly is quoted thus by Sana’T in his Kar-namah; ‘Aafi gives it as Jamdl al-
dim.
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FAKHR-I-MUDABBIR 1 o \niceh 2ain
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By AGHA ABDUS-SATTAR KHAN

A ‘:ﬁ%’\ = f‘ﬁk ‘i;r:mﬁ Wi iv::}m ) “q'r %"‘“‘v ™ ‘%:» 1"\"55% Yy L e g . -
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2. Xbe (B L e 33 400, o F

N 1927 Mr. (now Sir) E. Denison Ross edited the introductory portion
Iof a unique Persian MS Bahr-al-Ansab and called it Tdribh-i-
" Fakhr-ud-Din Mubarakshah al-Marvar-radhi®. This title does not
seem to be correct as to all evidence the real author is Fakhr-i-
Mudabbir, and Sir Edward has erroneously confused the two different
personalities,namely Fakhr-ud-Din MubérakshéhandFakhr-i—Mudabbj#;,,_ﬂ
A short biographical note on both authors 1s therefore needed in ordes
to clarify the issue and to give a clear view of the whole matter.

The author of Bahr-al-Ansab himself gives his full name as Sharif?
Muhammad b. Mansar b. Sa‘id b. Abi'l-Faraj, surnamed Mubarakshah,
and commonly known as Fakhr-i-Mudabbir. He counts ! Abi Muslim,
who raised the standard of Abbasid claim to Caliphate, amongst his
ancestors and traces his geneology on his father’s side to Abti Bakr
Siddig®, the first Caliph of Islam; and on his mother’s side through the
princesses of the Ghaznavid house to Amir Bilkatigin who ascended the
throne of Ghazna in 355 A.H./966 A.G.

Sharif Abu'l-Faraj was a trusted treasurer of Sultan Ibrahim
(451—492 A H./1059—1099 A.C.) of Ghazna and held twenty-one dif-
ferent offices from time to time. He was a devoted servant and close
friend of the Sultan and the author says “he [the Sultan] had full con-
fidence in him, as they were brought up together”. The author further
remarks: “Before Ibrahim’s occupying the throne, he [ Abu’l-Faraj] shared
the Sultan’s imprisonment in the fort of Nae; and [later he] was often
entrusted with such duties as could not be accomplished by others,”®

Nothing is known of our authot’s grand-father, Sa‘id: but according
to the author’s own statement”, his father, Mansur, was a very learned
man and an accomplished scholar in more than twenty branches of

) T,
e,

1. *‘Ajab-Ndmah, p. 382.

2. Sir Edward has this form of the word,-but I for the sake of uniformity adopt Marw-radhi.

3. Sharif is most probably the family title as his great-grand father also employs it (A H. ff 42, 43 b;
B.M.)

4. AH. {f 107b, 1182 B.M.

5. Ibid., also T.M. p. 63

6. AH., ff 42, 43 B.M.

7. T.M. pp. 68 —70.
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THE LIFE AND WORKS OF FAKHR-I-MUDABBIR
M.S. Khan

THOUGH Fakhr-i-Mudabbir is the author of an important and original
ook on the art of warfare in medieval India, which has received some
tion of the scholars but not the attention it deserves, yet no detailed
ation about his life is available. His biography does not seem to
rin any book written in the medieval times and he is a neglected figure.

There are many incorrect statements made about his name, his father’s
me and family pedigree, his dates of birth and death and other facts
erning his life, and he has been mixed up by some eminent modern
olars' with Fakhr ad-Din Mubarakh Shah;a poet of Marv ar-Rid who
s Fakhr-i-Mudabbir’s contemporary.. &
It is not difficult to establish the facts about Fakhr ad-Din Mubarak
Shah’s life and times as information about him is available in the Tabaqat-i-
asiri® of Minhdj-i-Siraj, the Lubah al-Albdb® of Muhammad ‘Awfi, the
Kamil* of Tbn al-Athir and the Habib as-Siyar’® of Khwandmir. Similarly,
he two books by Fakhr-i-Mudabbir—the Adab al-Harb wash-Shuja‘ak and
& Shajra-i-Ansab—are useful sources of-information about Fakhr ad-Din

 Mubarak Shah. This article’s main object is to give an authentic and accurate

‘There are some similarities between the lives of Fakhr-i-Mudabbir and
- Fakhr ad-Din Mubarak Shah which led to confusion and mixing up of the

(1) Iqbal M. Shafi, “Fresh Light on the Ghaznavids” in Islamic Culture, X11 (April, 1938),
pp. 189-234 at 191-92; Md. Shafi*, ‘Iqtibds az Adab al-Harb...in Oriental College Magazine
X1V/1 (Lahore, November 1937) pp. 65-82; Ta'rikh Fakhruddin Mubdarak Shah ed. by
E. Denison Ross (London, 1927) (Hencefbpthm_fcntioned as "“Ta'rikh’’; B. Denison Ross,
“The Genealogies of Fakhruddio Mubarak Shah” in ‘djab Nama, {(Cambridge, 1922),
PP 392-413 (Henceforth referred to as “The Genealogies”) ; Sa‘ld Nafisi, Ta’rikh-i-Nazm
. “wa Nathr dar [ran wa dar Zaban-i-Farsi- (Tehran, 1344), 2 Vols. I, pp. 89-90; II,
~ipp. 121-22. ‘
{2) Text ed. by W. Nassau Lees (Calcutta, 1864), pp. 28-29. Tr. by H.G. Raverty, (London,
foo 1881), 1, pp- 300-302, see also Text, p. 81. . :
(3) Ed. by Edward G. Browne and Mirza Mubammad Qazwini, (London, 1906) I, pp. 125-133;
~ 327 (notes), He 1s mentioned there as Fakhr ad-Dawlah wad-Din Mubarak Shah bin al-
- Husain al-Marwarriidi (p. 125).
4 Ed. by C.J. Tornberg, (Leiden, 1853) XIX, p. 101 where his name appears as Fakhr
-+ Mubdrak Shab.
. (3) Bombay ed. (1266 AH.) 11, p. I55. See E. Denison Ross, “The Genealogies,” p. 394,
. Amin Abmad Razi, the author of Haft Ighim, alse-mentions him at the beginning. of the.
4th Jqlim and copies a few verses of his poetry. ;



